U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

0450 TMOG 77

NOTE: The following appendix did not appear in the Code of Federal Regulations

FORM PTO-1595			U S DEPARTMENT HE CHARAGE
1-31-92	1		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC Patent and Trademark Office
1.	201		
To the Honorable C	ommissioner of Patents and Trade.	101587021	r copy thereof.
Name of convey	ing party(ias):		2 Name and address of the control of
Richard H	=		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
James D.			Name: INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS
	rand Klaassen		MACHINES CORPORATION
	on McFadyen		Internal Address: Armonk, New York 10504
Timothy J	•		merial radios. ranom, new role 10504
Ž			Street Address: SAME AS ABOVE
			Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?yes _X_ no
Additional name(s)	of conveying party(ies) attached?	yes _X_ no	
B. Nature of Cor X Assign			
Assign	ment Merger ity Agreement Change of N	Name	
Other			
Execution Da	te: 12/07/2000, 12/0	08/2000, 12/20/2000, 12	/07/2000, 12/10/2000
f this document is b		ication, the execution date of the application	n is: <u>12/07/2000</u> , 12/08/2000, 12/2
f this document is b A. Patent Ap	peing filed together with a new applipation No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)
f this document is b A. Patent Ap 12/07/	reing filed together with a new appliphication No.(s) 2000, 12/10/2000 Address of party to whom corresponde	Iditional numbers attached?Yes	B. Patent No.(s)
f this document is b A. Patent Ap 12/07/	reing filed together with a new application No.(s) 2000, 12/10/2000 Ad	Iditional numbers attached?Yes	B. Patent No.(s) X No 6. Total number of applications and patents
f this document is b A. Patent Ap 12/07/	peing filed together with a new appliplication No.(s) 2000, 12/10/2000 Address of party to whom corresponde ocuments should be mailed:	Iditional numbers attached?Yes	B. Patent No.(s) X No Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
f this document is b A. Patent Ap 12/07/	reing filed together with a new application No.(s) 2000, 12/10/2000 Address of party to whom corresponde ocuments should be mailed: Ron Feece INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS	Iditional numbers attached?Yes	 B. Patent No.(s) X No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Enclosed
f this document is be A. Patent Ap 12/07/ Name and add concerning do Name:	peing filed together with a new appliplication No.(s) 2000, 12/10/2000 Address of party to whom corresponde ocuments should be mailed:	Iditional numbers attached?Yes	B. Patent No.(s) X No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00
f this document is be A. Patent Ap 12/07/ Name and add concerning do Name:	reing filed together with a new appliplication No.(s) 2000, 12/10/2000 Address of party to whom corresponde ocuments should be mailed: Ron Feece INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS 5600 Cottle Road, L2PA/014	Iditional numbers attached?Yes	B. Patent No.(s) X No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to
f this document is be A. Patent Ap 12/07/ Name and add concerning do Name: Address:	reing filed together with a new appliphication No.(s) 2000, 12/10/2000 Address of party to whom corresponde ocuments should be mailed: Ron Feece INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS 5600 Cottle Road, L2PA/014 San Jose, California 95193	Iditional numbers attached?Yes	B. Patent No.(s) X No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
f this document is be A. Patent Ap 12/07/ Name and add concerning do Name: Address:	dress of party to whom corresponde ocuments should be mailed: Ron Feece INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS 5600 Cottle Road, L2PA/014 San Jose, California 95193	Iditional numbers attached?YesYesYes	B. Patent No.(s) X No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
f this document is be A. Patent Ap 12/07/ Name and add concerning do Name: Address:	dress of party to whom corresponde ocuments should be mailed: Ron Feece INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS 5600 Cottle Road, L2PA/014 San Jose, California 95193	Iditional numbers attached?Yes	B. Patent No.(s) X No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
f this document is be A. Patent Ap 12/07/ Name and add concerning do Name: Address:	reing filed together with a new appliplication No.(s) 2000, 12/10/2000 Address of party to whom corresponde ocuments should be mailed: Ron Feece INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS 5600 Cottle Road, L2PA/014 San Jose, California 95193	Iditional numbers attached? YesYesYes	 B. Patent No.(s) X No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit Account Number: _09-0442
f this document is be A. Patent Ap 12/07/ Name and add concerning do Name: Address:	reing filed together with a new appliplication No.(s) 2000, 12/10/2000 Address of party to whom corresponde ocuments should be mailed: Ron Feece INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS 5600 Cottle Road, L2PA/014 San Jose, California 95193	Iditional numbers attached?YesYesYes	 B. Patent No.(s) X No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit Account Number: _09-0442
f this document is b. A. Patent Ap. 12/07/ Name and adconcerning do. Name: Address: 1 DBYRNE 0000 40.00 9 Statement an. To the best of my.	dress of party to whom corresponde ocuments should be mailed: Ron Feece INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS 5600 Cottle Road, L2PA/014 San Jose, California 95193 OCH d signature. knowledge and belief, the foregoing information in the policy of the policy of the policy of the foregoing information.	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	 B. Patent No.(s) X No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit Account Number: _09-0442
f this document is be A. Patent Ap 12/07/ Name and add concerning do Name: Address: 1 DBYRNE 0000 40.00 9 Statement an To the best of my A 1ma	reing filed together with a new appliplication No.(s) 2000, 12/10/2000 Address of party to whom corresponde ocuments should be mailed: Ron Feece INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS 5600 Cottle Road, L2PA/014 San Jose, California 95193	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	B. Patent No.(s) X No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit Account Number: 09-0442 Date Re copy of the original document.
f this document is be A. Patent Ap 12/07/ Name and add concerning do Name: Address: 1 DBYRNE 0000 40.00 9 Statement an To the best of my A 1ma	dress of party to whom corresponde ocuments should be mailed: Ron Feece INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS 5600 Cottle Road, L2PA/014 San Jose, California 95193 OCH d signature. knowledge and belief, the foregoing information in the silva.	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	 B. Patent No.(s) X No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit Account Number: _09-0442
f this document is be A. Patent Ap 12/07/ Name and add concerning do Name: Address: 1 DBYRNE 0000 40.00 9 Statement an To the best of my A 1ma	plication No.(s) 2000, 12/10/2000 Address of party to whom corresponde ocuments should be mailed: Ron Feece INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS 5600 Cottle Road, L2PA/014 San Jose, California 95193 00031 090442 09753804 O CH d signature. o knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the company of the co	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	B. Patent No.(s) X No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit Account Number: 09-0442 Date Re copy of the original document.

|--|

(2)

INVE	NTOR
AND	CITY

Whereas, we

- (1) Richard Hsiao City of San Jose, County of Santa Clara State of California,
- James D. Jarratt City of San Jose County of Santa Clara State of California
- (3) Emo Hilbrand Klaassen City of Santa Clara County of Santa Clara State of California,
- (4) Ian Robson McFadyen City of San Jose County of Santa Clara State of California,
- (5) Timothy J. Moran City of San Jose, County of Santa Clara State of California,

have invented certain improvements in

TITLE

DEVICE AND METHOD OF REDUCING ESD DAMAGE IN THIN FILM READ HEADS WHICH ENABLES MEASUREMENT OF GAP RESISTANCES AND METHOD OF MAKING

DATE THAT **INVENTOR** SIGNED THE DECLARATION and executed a Declaration and Power of Attorney for a United States patent application therefor on

(1)	Del	7	_, 2000	(2)
(4)	Dec	you	_, 2000	(5)

(2) <u>Dec 20</u>, 2000 (5) _____, 2000

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and I request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and I hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and I will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so

CITY DATE		
CITY DATE		
CITY DATE		
CITY DATE		

CITY DATE

by IBM. Signed (1) at Sun Jose 2000,	Richard Hsiao INVENTOR
on	James D. Jarratt INVENTOR
on	Emo Hilbrand Klaassen INVENTOR
(4) at San Jase on Dec 7th, 2000,	Jan Robson McFadyen INVENTOR
on <u>Dec</u> , 2000,	SIGNATURE Timothy J. Moran INVENTOR

PATENT REEL: 011424 FRAME: 0751

ASSIGNMENT

n	1	V	E	N	T	O	R
٨	N	T	`	C	רו	гъ.	7

Whereas, we

(1)	Richard Hsiao
	City of San Jose,
	County of Santa Clara
	State of California ,

- (2) <u>James D. Jarratt</u>
 City of <u>San Jose</u>
 County of <u>Santa Clara</u>
 State of <u>California</u>
- (3) Emo Hilbrand Klaassen
 City of Santa Clara
 County of Santa Clara
 State of California,
- (4) Ian Robson McFadyen
 City of San Jose
 County of Santa Clara
 State of California,
- (5) <u>Timothy J. Moran</u>
 City of <u>San Jose</u>,
 County of <u>Santa Clara</u>
 State of California,

have invented certain improvements in

TITLE

DATE

DEVICE AND METHOD OF REDUCING ESD DAMAGE IN THIN FILM READ HEADS WHICH ENABLES MEASUREMENT OF GAP RESISTANCES AND METHOD OF MAKING

DATE THAT INVENTOR SIGNED THE DECLARATION and executed a Declaration and Power of Attorney for a United States patent application therefor on

(1)	DUC	7	_, 2000
(4)	Dec	FH	_, 2000

(2)	Dec	7	, 2000	J
(5)			2000	n

(3) ______, 2000

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor:

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and I request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and I hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and I will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM

by IBM.	
Signed ITY (1) at Sun Jose	Robert 1850 SIGNATURE
ITY (1) at Son Jose	Dishard Meign INVENTUR
ATE on <u>bec. 7</u> , 200	·····
7 July	Cames D Gaviett SIGNATURE INVENTOR
ITY (2) at Sxx 3038 ATE on Dec 8 , 200	
ATE on, 200	100,
	SIGNATURE
ITY (3) at	Emo Hilbrand Klaassen INVENTOR
OATE on, 200	<i>7</i> 00,
	SIGNATURE
OATE (4) at San Jose on Dec 7th , 200	Jon R M. Fedy SIGNATURE Ian Robson McFadyen INVENTOR
OATE on $\mathcal{D}_{\mathcal{L}}$, 200	,
	SIGNATURE
CITY (5) at	Timothy J. Moran INVENTOR
200	AAA.

PATENT REEL: 011424 FRAME: 0752

ASS	IGNME	NT

INVE	NT	'OR
AND	CIT	ΓV

Whereas, we

(1)	Richard Hsiao	
	City of San Jose,	
	County of Santa Clara	
	State of California,	

- (2) <u>James D. Jarratt</u>
 City of <u>San Jose</u>
 County of <u>Santa Clara</u>
 State of <u>California</u>
- (3) Emo Hilbrand Klaassen
 City of Santa Clara
 County of Santa Clara
 State of California,
- (4) Ian Robson McFadyen
 City of San Jose
 County of Santa Clara
 State of California.
- (5) <u>Timothy J. Moran</u>
 City of <u>San Jose</u>,
 County of <u>Santa Clara</u>
 State of <u>California</u>,

have invented certain improvements in

TITLE

DEVICE AND METHOD OF REDUCING ESD DAMAGE IN THIN FILM READ HEADS WHICH ENABLES MEASUREMENT OF GAP RESISTANCES AND METHOD OF MAKING

DATE THAT INVENTOR SIGNED THE DECLARATION and executed a Declaration and Power of Attorney for a United States patent application therefor on

(1)	, 2000
(4)	3000

(5) <u>Dec.</u> | 0 . 2000

(3) ______, 2000

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and I request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and I hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and I will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

	Signed	SIGNATURE
CITY	(1) at , 2000,	Richard Hsiao INVENTOR
DATE	on, 2000,	SIGNATURE
CITY	(2) at , 2000,	James D. Jarratt INVENTOR
DATE	on, 2000,	SIGNATURE
CITY	(3) at	Emo Hilbrand Klaassen INVENTOR
DATE	on, 2000,	SIGNATURE
CITY	(4) at	Ian Robson McFadyen INVENTOR
DATE	on, 2000,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	(5) at San Jose, CA	Timothy J. Moran INVENTOR
CITY	$ \begin{array}{cccc} (5) & \text{at} & 5071 & 671 \\ \text{on} & \underline{\text{pec} \cdot \text{lo}}, & 2000, \\ \end{array} $	y immonly or -
DATE	011 _ pao - to j	

RECORDED: 01/02/2001

PATENT REEL: 011424 FRAME: 0753